

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

THE PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS

THE 2020 PHILIP C. JESSUP INTERNATIONAL LAW

MOOT COURT COMPETITION

THE CASE CONCERNING THE HELIAN HYACINTH

THE STATE OF ADAWA

(APPLICANT)

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF RASASA

(RESPONDENT)

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xiii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	xiv
STATEMENT OF FACTS	xv
SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS	xx
PLEADINGS	1
I) THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE HAS JURISDICTION OVER ADAWA’S CLAIMS BECAUSE ADAWA IS A PARTY TO THE 1929 TREATY OF BOTEGA	1
A) Adawa automatically succeeded to the 1929 Treaty of Botega.....	1
1) In cases of dissolution, all bilateral treaties automatically succeed.....	1
2) In any event, automatic continuity applies to treaties establishing territorial regimes2	
3) Notification of succession is not required.....	4
B) Alternatively, Rasasa acquiesced to Adawa’s claim of succession	4
C) The Court has jurisdiction over Adawa’s claims	5
II) RASASA’S DEVELOPMENT AND DEPLOYMENT OF THE WALL ALONG THE BORDER BETWEEN ADAWA AND RASASA IS IN VIOLATION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW, AND THE WALL MUST BE DISMANTLED AND REMOVED FORTHWITH.....	5
A) The development of the WALL violates international law	5
1) The development of the WALL is attributable to Rasasa.....	6
2) The development of the WALL violates the weapons review obligation	6
B) The deployment of the WALL violates international law	7
1) The deployment of the WALL violates Article 2(4) of the U.N. Charter	7
2) The deployment of the WALL violates the Treaty of Botega	8
3) The deployment of the WALL violates international human rights law	9
4) In any event, the deployment of the WALL violates IHL	12
C) The WALL must be dismantled and removed forthwith.....	13
III) THE COURT MAY ADJUDICATE ADAWA’S CLAIM THAT RASASA’S IMPOSITION OF TARIFFS ON HELIAN PRODUCTS FROM ADAWA VIOLATES THE CHC TREATY, AND ADAWA IS ENTITLED TO COMPENSATORY DAMAGES REFLECTING THE FINANCIAL HARM IT HAS SUFFERED TO DATE.....	14

A) The Court may adjudicate Adawa’s claims	14
1) There is no normative conflict between the GATT and the CHC Treaty	15
2) This Court has jurisdiction over claims under the CHC Treaty	16
B) Adawa’s claim is admissible.....	17
1) There is no rule of <i>lis pendens</i> under international law	17
2) Alternatively, there is no <i>lis pendens</i> in the present case	17
C) Rasasa’s imposition of tariffs on Helian products is inconsistent with the CHC Treaty	18
1) The imposition of tariffs violates Article 3 of the CHC Treaty	19
2) Article 22(b) is not self-judging.....	19
3) Rasasa cannot rely on Article 22(b) as a justification for non-compliance	19
D) Additionally, Rasasa cannot allege a state of necessity.....	20
E) Adawa is entitled to compensatory damages derived from Rasasa's violation of its obligations.....	21
IV) THE ARREST AND DETENTION OF DARIAN GREY WERE CONSISTENT WITH ADAWA'S OBLIGATIONS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW, AND ADAWA MAY PROCEED TO RENDER HER TO THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT	21
A) Ms. Grey does not enjoy immunity under international law	21
1) Immunities are unavailable with respect to prosecution by international courts...	22
2) Immunities are overridden by the <i>jus cogens</i> status of war crimes	24
3) Immunities are lifted under the abuse of rights principle	25
B) Adawa acted under the <i>aut dedere aut judicare</i> principle	26
C) Alternatively, Adawa had to execute the arrest warrant notwithstanding conflicting obligations.....	28
D) In the further alternative, Adawa acted as an agent of the ICC.....	29
E) Adawa may proceed to render Ms. Grey to the ICC.....	29
V) PRAYER OF RELIEF	30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Treaties and Conventions

- Agreement establishing the ASEAN-Australia-New Zealand Free Trade Area, Jan. 28, 1992, 2672 U.N.T.S. I-47529..... 23
- Charter of the United Nations, 1 U.N.T.S. XVI (1945). 14
- Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of the Armed Forces at Sea, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 85 33
- Geneva Convention for the amelioration of the condition of the wounded and sick in armed forces in the field, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 31, Article 49..... 33
- Geneva Convention relative to the protection of civilian persons in time of war 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287..... 33
- Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 135, 33
- Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Apr. 15, 1994, 1867 U.N.T.S. 154..... 29
- Protocolo de Olivos para la Solución de controversias en el MERCOSUR, Feb. 18, 2002, 2251 U.N.T.S. 243..... 23
- Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court (last amended 2010), 17 July 1998, U.N. General Assembly..... 35
- Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, May 25, 1993 29
- Vienna Convention on Succession of States in Respect to Treaties, Aug. 23, 1978, 1946 U.N.T.S. 3..... 9, 10
- Charter of The International Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945. 29
- Statute of the International Court of Justice, Oct. 24, 1945. 8
- Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 22, 32, 34.
- North American Free Trade Agreement, Jan. 1, 1994, 1869 U.N.T.S. 299.23
- International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (Dec. 19, 1966) 999 U.N.T.S. 171 16, 17, 18
- International Military Tribunal for the Far East Charter, Jan. 19, 1946.
- Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, Nov. 8, 1994.. 29

United Nations Documents

- Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Act with commentaries, adopted by the ILC at its 53rd Sess., U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001). 16, 21, 22, 25, 28
- C. Escobar Hernández (Special Rapporteur on immunity of State officials from foreign criminal jurisdiction), *Fifth report on immunity of State officials from foreign criminal jurisdiction*, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/701 (Jun. 14, 2016)31, 32

- Christof Heyns (Special Rapporteur on extrajudicial, summary or arbitrary executions), *Twenty-fifth session of the Human Right Council*, UN Doc. A/HR/C/26/36 (April 1, 2014)..... 17
- Christof Heyns (Special Rapporteur on extrajudicial, summary or arbitrary executions), *Twenty-third session of the Human Right Council*, UN Doc. A/HR/C/23/47 (April 9, 2013)..... 18
- Commission on Human Rights, Res. 1991/1, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1999/167. 34
- D. Tladi (Special Rapporteur on peremptory norms of general international law (*jus cogens*)), *Third report on peremptory norms of general international law (jus cogens)*, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/714 (Feb. 12, 2018). 31
- Draft Articles on Diplomatic Protection Report of the ILC, 58th Sess. G.A. 63rd Sess. Supp. No. 10 A/61/10..... 16
- Draft articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Act with commentaries, adopted by the ILC at its 53rd Sess., U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001)..... 13, 22
- Draft Articles on Succession of States in respect of Treaties with commentaries, Report of the ILC 26th sess., GAOF, 29^o Sess., Supp. No. 10 (A/29/10)... 9, 10
- Draft Code of Crimes against the Peace and Security of Mankind with commentaries, Report of the ILC 48th sess., GAOF, 51^o Sess., Supp. No. 10 (A/51/10) 17. 30
- GA. Res. 596, Memorandum by the Secretariat, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/596 (Mar. 31, 2008)..... 30
- Human Rights Committee, General comment No. 36, U.N. Doc CCPR/C/GC/36 (Oct. 30, 2018)..... 10
- Int’I Law Comm’n, Draft conclusions on identification of customary international law with commentaries, A/73/10 (2018) 2
- Int’I Law Comm’n, Rep. of the Study Group of the International Law Commission, Finalized by Martti Koskenniemi, A/CN.4/L.682, at 37 (2006) 15, 16
- Int’I Law Comm’n, Yearbook of the ILC (1970), UN.Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1970/Add.1 (vol. II)..... 2
- Int’I Law Comm’n, Yearbook of the ILC (1971), UN.Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1971/Add.1 (vol. II) (Part 2) 2
- Int’I Law Comm’n, Yearbook of the ILC (1974), UN.Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1974/Add.1 (Part 1) 1
- Int’l Law Comm’, Rep. of its Sixty-Sixth Session, U.N. Doc. A/69/10, (2014).28
- Principles of International Law Recognized in the Charter of the Nüremberg Tribunal and in the Judgment of the Tribunal adopted by the ILC at its second Sess., annexed to G.A. Res. 488, U.N. Doc. A/RES/488 (Dec. 12, 1950) 23
- R. A. Kolodkin (Special Rapporteur on immunity of State officials from foreign criminal jurisdiction), *Second report on immunity of State officials from foreign criminal jurisdiction*, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/631 (Jun. 10, 2010)..... 25, 26.
- Repertoire of the Practice of the Security Council, Suppl. 1964-1965, XVI, 238 S. (Sales No. 1968. VII. 1), Doc. ST/PSCA/I/Add. 4., 202 (1968) 8
- S.C. Report of the Secretary-General Pursuant to paragraph 2 of Security Council Resolutions 808 (May 3, 1993), S/25704..... 24

- S.C., Final report of the Independent Commission of Experts established in accordance with Security Council resolution 935 (1994), Doc. No S/1994/1405. 24
- U.N. Office of the High Commissioner on Human Rights, United Nations Basic Principles on the Use of Force and Firearms by Law Enforcement Officials, (1990) 11
- U.N.S.C., *Cablegram dated 15 July 1951 from the Permanent Representative of Pakistan to the President of the Security Council and the Secretary-General*, U.N. Doc. S/2245 (Jul. 15, 1951)..... 8
- U.N.S.C., *Letter dated 1 February 1999 from the Chargé D’Affaires A.I. of the Permanent Mission of Yugoslavia to the United Nations addressed to the President of the Security Council*, U.N Doc. S/1999/107 (Feb. 2, 1999)..... 8
- U.N.S.C., *Letter dated 5 February 1999 from the Chargé D’Affaires A.I. of the Permanent Mission of Yugoslavia to the United Nations addressed to the Secretary-General*, U.N. Doc. S/1999/118 (Feb. 4, 1999)..... 8
- United Nations, Multilateral Treaties Deposited with the Secretary-General, Historical Information. Note of Czech Republic to the UN. 2

United Nations General Assembly Resolutions

- G.A. Res. 2625 (XXV), U.N. Doc. A/RES/2625(XXV), (Oct. 24, 1970). 8, 9
- G.A. Res. 67, U.N. Doc. A/RES/67/1, (Nov. 30, 2012)..... 26

United Nations Security Council Resolutions

- S.C. Res. 95 (Sep. 1, 1951)..... 3
- S.C. Res. 827 (May 25, 1993). 24
- S.C. Res. 949 (Oct. 15, 1994)..... 8
- S.C. Res. 955 (Nov. 8, 1994). 24
- S.C. Res. 978 (Feb. 27, 1995)..... 28
- S.C. Res. 1193 (Aug. 28, 1998)..... 28
- S.C. Res. 1199 (Sep. 23, 1998). 28
- S.C. Res. 1315 (Aug. 14, 2000)..... 24
- S.C. Res. 1564 (Sep. 18, 2004)..... 24
- S.C. Res. 1593 (Mar. 31, 2005)..... 24

International Court of Justice Cases & Advisory Opinions

- Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v. Yug.), Preliminary Objections, Judgment, 1996 I.C.J. (July 11)..... 10, 22, 27
- Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Croat. v. Serb.) 2008 I.C.J. 595 (Nov. 18)..... 5
- Application of the International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, (Qatar v. U.A.E) 2019 I.C.J (June 14) (Dissenting opinion of Judge ad-hoc Cot). 18

- Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Bel) 2002 I.C.J. 3 (14 Feb).
..... 24
- Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.) 2002 I.C.J. 3 (14 Feb.)
(Dissenting opinion of Al-khasawneh)..... 25
- Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.) 2002 I.C.J. 3 (14 Feb.)
(Dissenting opinion of Judge Van Den Wyngaert). 27
- Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Company, Limited (New Application: 1962)
(Belg. v. Spain), Second Phase, Judgment, 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5). 26
- Case Concerning Immunities and Criminal Proceedings (Eq. Guinea v. Fr.),
Preliminary Objections of France, 2017 I.C.J. (March 30) 26, 27
- Delimitation of the Maritime Boundary in the Gulf of Maine Area (Can. v. U.S.) 1984
ICJ 246 (October 12). 5
- Difference Relating to Immunity from Legal Process of a Special Rapporteur of the
Commission on Human Rights, Advisory Opinion, 1999 I.C.J. 62 (Apr. 29).14
- Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung. v. Slo) 1997 I.C.J. 7 (Sep. 25). 3,
14, 15, 21
- Jurisdictional immunities of the State (Ger. v. Ita.), 2012 I.C.J. 99 (Feb. 3). . 25
- Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian
Territory, Advisory Opinion 2004 I.C.J. 136 (Jul. 9)..... 3, 7, 21
- Legality of the threat or use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 ICJ. 226
(Jul. 8)..... 12, 24
- Legality of Use of Force (Serb. and Montenegro v. Can.) 2004 I.C.J. (Dec. 15).
(Separate opinion of judge Elaraby). 1
- Military and Paramilitary Activities (Nicar. v. U.S.) 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27).. 7,
8, 15, 19.
- North Sea Continental Shelf (Ger. v. Neth.), 1968 I.C.J. 3 (Apr. 26) 1
- Nuclear Tests (Austl. v. Fr.), Judgment, 1974 I.C.J. 253 (December 20) 26
- Oil Platforms (Iran v. U.S.), 2003, I.C.J. 161 (Nov. 6). 7
- Right of Passage over Indian Territory (Por. v. Ind.) Judgement on Preliminary
Objections, 1957 I.C.J. 6 (Nov. 26)..... 15
- Sovereignty over Pedra Branca/Pulau Batu Puteh, Middle Rocks and South Ledge
(Malay. v. Sing.) 2008 I.C.J. 12 (May 23) 4

Permanent Court of International Justice

- Certain German Interests in Polish Upper Silesia (Ger. v. Pol.), 1925 P.C.I.J. (ser. A)
No. 6 (Aug. 25)..... 17, 25
- Factory at Chorzów (Ger. v. Pol.), Judgment on Jurisdiction, 1927 P.C.I.J (Ser. A) N°
8 (Jul. 26)..... 21
- Factory at Chorzów (Ger. v. Pol.), Judgment, 1928, P.C.I.J. (Ser. A) No. 9 (Sept. 13)
..... 14
- Fisheries (U.K. v. Nor.), Judgment, 1951 I.C.J. (December 18)..... 4, 25

Arbitral Awards

- CC/Devas (Mauritius) Ltd., Devas Employees Mauritius Private Limited., and Telcom Devas Mauritius Limited v. The Republic of India, Award on Jurisdiction and Merits, UNCITRAL PCA Case No. 2013-09, (Jul. 25, 2016)..... 19
- CMS Gas Transmission Company v. Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/8, May. 12, 2005..... 19
- Continental Casualty Company v. Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/9 Sep. 5, 2008 20
- Deutsche Telekom AG v. The Republic of India, Interim Award, UNCITRAL PCA Case No. 2014-10 (Dec. 13) 2017 20
- LG&E Energy Corp., LG&E Capital Corp., LG&E International INC. v. Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/1, Decision on liability, Oct. 3, 2006.... 19
- S.A.R.L Benvenuti & Bonfant v. People’s Republic of the Congo, Award, ICSID Case No. ARB/77/2 (Dec. 15) 1977 17
- Trail Smelter case, Award, (U.S v. Can.), Mar. 11, 1941, 3 R.I.A.A. 1961 9
- Veteran Petroleum Limited (Cyprus) v. Russia, Final Award, P.C.A. Case No.2005-05/AA228, Jul. 18, 2014..... 7

International Human Rights Bodies and Tribunals

- Andreou v. Turkey, No. 45653/99 E.Ct.H.R. (Oct. 27, 2009). 10
- Benzer and others v. Turkey, No. 23502/06 E.Ct.H.R (Mar. 24, 2014)..... 10
- Case of Al-Adsani v. The United Kingdom, Joint Dissenting Opinion of Judges Rozakis And Caflisch Joined by Judges Wildhaber, Costa, Cabral Barreto And Vajić, No. 35763/97 E.Ct.H.R. (Nov. 21, 2001) 24
- Drozd and Janousek v. France and Spain, No. 12747/87 E.Ct.H.R., (Jun. 26, 1992) 10
- Kakoulli v. Turkey, No 38595/97 ECtHR (Nov. 22, 2005) 10
- Kallis and Androulla Panayi v. Turkey, No 45388/99 ECtHR (Oct.27, 2009)10
- Landaeta Mejías Brothers et al. v. Venezuela, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. C) No. 281, (Aug. 24, 2014)..... 10
- Streletz, Kessler and Krenz v. Germany, Nos. 34044/96, 35532/97 and 44801/98 E.Ct.H.R. (Mar. 22, 2001) 10

Other International Tribunals

- The Mox Plant Case, (Ire. v. U.K.), Case No. 10, Request for Provisional Measures, I.T.L.O.S. (Dec. 3) 2001, (Separate opinion of Judge Wolfrum)..... 15, 17, 18
- The Prosecutor v. Al-Bashir, Corrigendum to the Decision Pursuant to Article 87(7) of the Rome Statute on the Failure by the Republic of Malawi to Comply with the Cooperation Requests Issued by the Court with Respect to the Arrest and Surrender of Omar Hassan Ahmad Al Bashir, I.C.C. The Pre-Trial Chamber I, Dec. 13, 2011, ICC-02/05-01/09..... 23

- The Prosecutor v. Al-Bashir, Decision on the Cooperation of the Democratic Republic of the Congo Regarding Omar Al Bashir’s Arrest and Surrender to the Court, I.C.C. The Pre-Trial Chamber II, 9 April 2014, ICC-02/05-01/09 28
- The Prosecutor v. Al-Bashir, Decision under article 87(7) of the Rome Statute on the non-compliance by South Africa with the request by the Court for the arrest and surrender of Omar Al-Bashir, I.C.C. The Pre-Trial Chamber II, Jul. 6 2017, ICC-02/05-01/09 28, 29
- The Prosecutor v. Al-Bashir, Decision under article 87(7) of the Rome Statute on the non-compliance by Jordan with the request by the Court for the arrest and surrender or Omar Al-Bashir, I.C.C. The Pre-Trial Chamber II, Dec. 11, 2017, ICC-02/05-01/09 28, 29
- The Prosecutor v. Al-Bashir, Judgment in the Jordan Referral re Al-Bashir Appeal, I.C.C. The Appeals Chamber, May 6, 2019 ICC-02/05-01/09 OA2 22, 23, 24, 28
- The Prosecutor v. Al-Bashir, Judgment in the Jordan Referral re Al-Bashir Appeal, Joint Concurring Opinion of Judges Eboe-Osuji, Morrison, Hofmański and Bossa, I.C.C. The Appeals Chamber, May 6, 2019, ICC-02/05-01/09 OA2..... 22
- The Prosecutor v. Al-Bashir, Prosecution Response to the Observations of the African Union and the League of Arab States, I.C.C. The Appeals Chamber, Aug. 14, 2018, ICC-02/05-01/09 OA2 29
- The Prosecutor v. Blaskic, Decision on the objection of the Republic of Croatia to the issuance of *subpoenae duces tecum*, I.C.T.Y. The Trial Chamber, Jul. 17, 1997. 23
- The Prosecutor v. Galić, Judgment and Opinion, Trial Chamber I, I.C.T.Y., Case No. IT-98-29-T, Dec. 5, 2003..... 13
- The Prosecutor v. Kupreškić et al., Judgment, I.C.T.Y. The Trial Chamber, Jan. 8, 2000 24
- The Prosecutor v. Milosevic, Decision on Preliminary Motions, I.C.T.Y. The Trial Chamber, Nov. 8, 2001..... 23
- The Prosecutor v. Tadic, Decision on the Defence Motion for Interlocutory Appeal on Jurisdiction Appeal Chamber, I.C.T.Y. Case No. IT-94-1-AR72 Oct.2, 1995 9
- The Prosecutor v. Tadic, Judgment, Trial Chamber I.C.T.Y., Case No. IT-94-1-T, May 7, 1997 9
- The Prosecutor v. Tadic, Separate Opinion of Judge Abi-Saab on the Defence Motion for Interlocutory Appeal on Jurisdiction, Appeal Chamber, I.C.T.Y., Case No. IT-94-1-T, Oct. 2, 1995 27
- The Prosecutor v. Taylor, Decision on Immunity from Jurisdiction, S.C.S.L. The Appeals Chamber, May 31, 2004, SCSL-03-01-I-059..... 23
- The Trial of German Major War Criminals, Proceedings of the International Military Tribunal sitting at Nuremberg, Oct. 1, 1946..... 23

WTO

- Panel Report, *Argentina – Definitive Anti-Dumping Duties on Poultry from Brazil*, WTO Doc. WT/DS241/R, Apr. 22 2003 16
- Panel Report, *Indonesia - Certain Measures Affecting the Automobile Industry*, WTO Doc. WT/DS64/R, 2 Jul. 1998..... 15

- Panel Report, *Russia – Measures concerning traffic in transit*, WTO Doc. WT/DS512/R (Apr. 5, 2019)..... 19
- Panel Report, *Turkey – Restrictions on Imports of Textile and Clothing Products*, WTO Doc. WT/DS34/R, 31 May 1999..... 15

Treatises, Digests and Books

- A. CASSESE, *INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW* (2008) 27
- A. ZIMMERMANN, *Secession and the law of State succession* in M. KOHEN (ED), *SECESSION: INTERNATIONAL LAW PERSPECTIVES* (2006). 2
- AMERASINGHE, *JURISDICTION OF SPECIFIC INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNALS* (2009) 18
- BOLLECKER-STERN, *LE PRÉJUDICE DANS LA THÉORIE DE LA RESPONSABILITÉ INTERNATIONALE* (1973) 7
- D. MURRAY, *Conduct of Hostilities and Targeting* in E. WILMSHURT *et al* (ED.), *PRACTITIONERS' GUIDE TO HUMAN RIGHTS LAW IN ARMED CONFLICT* (2016).10
- G. GAGGIOLI, “*The Use of Force in Armed Conflicts: Conduct of Hostilities, Law Enforcement and Self-Defense*” in C. FORD, W. WILLIAMS, *COMPLEX BATTLESPACES: THE LAW OF ARMED CONFLICT AND THE DYNAMICS OF MODERN WARFARE* (2019). 10
- G. NOLTE & A. RANDELZHOFFER, *Action with Respect to Threats to the Peace, Breaches of the Peace, and Acts of Aggression, Article 51*, in B. SIMMA *et al* (EDS), *THE CHARTER OF THE UNITED NATIONS: A COMMENTARY, VOLUME II*, (2012)7
- J. CRAWFORD, *BROWNIE’S PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW* (2012) 3, 5
- J. CRAWFORD, *CHANCE, ORDER, CHANGE: THE COURSE OF INTERNATIONAL LAW, GENERAL COURSE ON PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW* (2014)..... 17
- J. CRAWFORD, *STATE PRACTICE AND INTERNATIONAL LAW IN RELATION TO SECESSION* (2014) 1,
- J. CRAWFORD, *STATE RESPONSIBILITY: THE GENERAL PART* (2013)..... 21
- J. M. HENCKAERTS & L. DOSWALD-BECK, *CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL HUMANITARIAN LAW, VOL. I* (2009) 12, 13, 26, 27
- J. PAWELYN, *CONFLICT OF NORMS IN PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW, HOW THE WTO LAW RELATES TO OTHER RULES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW* (2003) 15, 16
- K. KITTICHAISAREE, *THE OBLIGATION TO EXTRADITE OR PROSECUTE* (2018) ... 27
- M. BERGSMO & L. YAN, *STATE SOVEREIGNTY AND INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW* (2012) 28
- M. CRAVEN, *THE DECOLONIZATION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW: STATE SUCCESSION AND THE LAW OF TREATIES* (2007) 3
- O. CORTEN & P. KLEIN, *THE VIENNA CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF TREATIES: A COMMENTARY. VOLUME I* (2011)..... 15
- O. TRIFFTERER & K. AMBOS, *THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT. A COMMENTARY* (2015)..... 28
- P. DUMBERRY, *A GUIDE TO STATE SUCCESSION IN INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW* (2018). 5
- R. JENNINGS ET AL (EDS.), *OPPENHEIM’S INTERNATIONAL LAW* (1992)..... 15

- Randelzhofer, *Article 51* in B. SIMMA, THE CHARTER OF THE UNITED NATIONS 802 (2002). 7
- W. BOOTHBY, WEAPONS AND THE LAW OF ARMED CONFLICTS (2016). 6
- Y. DINSTEIN, WAR, AGGRESSION AND SELF-DEFENCE (2011) 3
- Y. SHANY, THE COMPETING JURISDICTIONS OF INTERNATIONAL COURTS AND TRIBUNALS (2003). 17

Encyclopaedia and Dictionary Entries

- J. Von Bernstorff, *Demarcation Line*, Max Planck Encyclopedia of Public International Law (2010) 3
- N. S. Marques Antunes, *Acquiescence*, Max Planck Encyclopedia of Public International Law, (2006) 5
- S. Blay, *Territorial Integrity and Political Independence*, Max Planck Encyclopedia of Public International Law (2010) 7
- Y. Dinsteint, *Demarcation Line*, Max Planck Encyclopedia of Public International Law (2010) 3

Recueil des Cours

- B. Stern, *Questions choisies*, 262 R.C.A.D.I 233(1996)..... 4

Articles

- A. De Luca, *Soviet- American Politics and the Turkish Straits*, 92 POLITICAL SCI. Q. 503 (1977)..... 8
- B. Docherty, *Losing Humanity: The Case against Killer Robots*, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, 1 (2012) 11, 12
- C. Heyns, *Human Rights and the use of Autonomous Weapons Systems During Domestic Law Enforcement*, 38 HUMAN RIGHTS QUARTERLY, 350 (2016) ... 12
- D. Hammond, *Autonomous Weapons and the Problem of State Accountability*, 15 CHICAGO JOURNAL OF INTERNATIONAL LAW 652 (2015)..... 11
- D. Thürer, *International Humanitarian Law: Theory, Practice, Context*, 338 R.C.A.D.I 9, 74 (2008) 12
- E. Ramirez Robles, *Political & quasi-adjudicative dispute settlement models in european union free trade agreements Is the quasi-adjudicative model a trend or is it just another model?*, ERSD-2006-09, World Trade Organization Economic Research and Statistics Division Working Paper (2006)..... 18
- H. S. Levie, *The Nature and Scope of the Armistice Agreement*, 50 THE AMERICAN JOURNAL OF INTERNATIONAL LAW 880 (1956)..... 3
- I. Daoust, *New wars, new weapons? The obligation of States to assess the legality of means and methods of warfare*, 84 INTERNATIONAL REVIEW OF THE RED CROSS, 345 (2012) 6

- ICRC, *A Guide to the Legal Review of New Weapons, Means and Methods of Warfare: Measures to Implement Article 36 of Additional Protocol I of 1977*, 88 INTERNATIONAL REVIEW OF THE RED CROSS, 931 (2006) 6
- International Law Association, *ILA Resolution on Aspects on the Law on State Succession*, 73 INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION CONFERENCE (2008)..... 4
- J. Green, F. Grimal, *The Threat of Force as an Action in Self-Defense Under International Law*, 44 VAND. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 285 (2011) 7
- J. M. Henckaerts, *Customary International Humanitarian Law: a response to US Comments*, 89 INTERNATIONAL REVIEW OF THE RED CROSS 473 (2007) 27
- J. Mervyn Jones, *State Succession in the Matter of Treaties*, 24 BRIT. Y.B. INT'L L. 360 (1947) 1
- J. Pawelyn, et. al, *Forum Shopping before International Tribunals: Real Concerns, Impossible Solutions*, 42 CORNELL INTERNATIONAL LAW JOURNAL 77 (2009) ... 18
- K. Benson, *'Kill 'em and Sort it Out Later: 'Signature Drone Strikes and International Humanitarian Law*, 27 PACIFIC MCGEORGE GLOBAL BUSINESS & DEVELOPMENT LAW JOURNAL 17 (2014). 12
- K. PARLETT, *Immunity in civil proceedings for torture: the emerging exception*.24
- M. Brehm, *Defending the Boundary: Constraints and Requirements on the Use of Autonomous Weapon Systems Under International Humanitarian and Human Rights Law*, 9 GENEVA ACADEMY BRIEFING 3 (2017)..... 11, 13
- M. Byers, *Abuse of rights: An old Principle, a new age*, 47 McGill L.J. 389 (2002) 25
- M. Cherif Bassiouni, *International Crimes: Jus Cogens and Obligatio Erga Omnes*, 59 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 63 (1996) 24
- P. Dumberry, *State Succession to Bilateral Treaties: A Few Observations on the Incoherent and Unjustifiable Solution Adopted for Secession and Dissolution of States under the 1978 Vienna Convention*, 28 LEIDEN JOURNAL OF INTERNATIONAL LAW, 13 (2014)..... 2
- S. I. Strong, *General Principles of Procedural Law and Procedural Jus Cogens*, 122 PENN ST. L. REV. 347 (2018) 24
- S. Oeter, *Methods and Means of Combat*, in D. FLECK, (ED.) THE HANDBOOK OF INTERNATIONAL HUMANITARIAN LAW 186 (2009) 12
- U. C. Jha, *Lethal Autonomous Weapon Systems and International Humanitarian Law*, 16 ISIL Y.B. INT'L HUMAN. & REFUGEE L. 112 (2016-2017) 11
- Y. Lee, *Regional Trade Agreements in the WTO System: Potential Issues and Solutions*, 7 JOURNAL OF EAST ASIA AND INT'L LAW 353 (2015) 16

National Laws

- Argentina – Código Civil y Comercial..... 25
- Belgium, *Loi relative à la répression des violations graves du droit international humanitaire* of 16 Jun. 1993, *Moniteur Belge*, *Official Gazette of Belgium* .27
- France – *Journal Officiel de la République Française*, *Lois et Decrets*, Paris 2 June 1961 2
- Germany – Civil Code, § 226, 242..... 25

- Germany, Humanitarian Law in Armed Conflicts – Manual, DSK VV207320067 (1992) 27
- Greece – Civil Code 25
- Israel – Contract Law (General Part)..... 25
- Japan – Constitution 25
- Netherlands – Civil Code 25
- Switzerland – Code Civil..... 25
- Switzerland – Code Pénal Militaire..... 27
- Syrian Arab Republic – Legislative Decree 25 of 13 June 1962..... 2
- Turkey – Civil Code 25
- U.K. — Joint Service Manual of the Law of Armed Conflict, 263..... 8
- United States, 18 U.S. Code. 27

Miscellaneous

- Group of Governmental Experts of the High Contracting Parties to the Convention on Prohibitions or Restrictions on the Use of Certain Conventional Weapons, Weapons Review Mechanisms Submitted by the Netherlands and Switzerland, CCW/GGE.1/2017/WP.5, (Nov. 7, 2017)..... 6
- International Law Association, *Final Report on The Meaning of Armed Conflict in International Law* (Aug. 2010)..... 9
- The Prosecutor v. Al-Bashir, Observations by Professor Claus Kreß as amicus curiae on the merits of the legal questions presented in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan’s appeal against the ‘Decision under Article 87 (7) of the Rome Statute on the non-compliance by Jordan with the request by the Court for the arrest and surrender [of] Omar Al-Bashir’ of 12 March 2018, The Appeals Chamber I.C.C., Jun. 18, 2018, ICC-02/05-01/09 OA2..... 24, 29
- The Prosecutor v. Al-Bashir, Observations by Professor Paola Gaeta as amicus curiae on the merits of the legal questions presented in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan’s appeal against the ‘Decision under Article 87 (7) of the Rome Statute on the non-compliance by Jordan with the request by the Court for the arrest and surrender [of] Omar Al-Bashir’ of 12 March 2018, The Appeals Chamber I.C.C., Jun. 18, 2018, ICC-02/05-01/09 OA2..... 23
- The Prosecutor v. Tadic, Submission of the Government of the United States of America Concerning Certain Arguments Made by Counsel for the Accused in the Case of The Prosecutor of the Tribunal v. Tadic, Jul. 17, 1995, (Case No. IT-94-1-T) 27
- The Prosecutor v. Taylor, Observations by Professor Philippe Sands as amicus curiae on the merits of the legal questions presented in the SCSL The Appeals Chamber, Oct. 23, 2003, CASE SCSL-2003-01-1..... 24
